Detroit City Council Agenda

14
Wednesday, January 20, 2010

(Continued)


[image: image1.jpg]City of Detroit

CITY COUNCIL

Charles Pugh

President »
SATS & |
Gary Brown
President Pro Tem MIGHIG J

REGULAR SESSION
AGENDA

Kenneth V. Cockrel, Jr.
Saunteel Jenkins
Brenda Jones
Kwame Kenyatta
Andre L. Spivey
James Tate
Jo Ann Watson

Janice M. Winfrey
City Clerk








WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 20, 2010
APPROVAL OF JOURNAL OF LAST SESSION.





RECONSIDERATIONS: None.



UNFINISHED BUSINESS
PRESIDENT’S REPORT ON STANDING COMMITTEE

REFERRALS AND OTHER MATTERS:
INTERNAL OPERATIONS STANDING COMMITTEE

THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE INTERNAL

OPERATIONS STANDING COMMITTEE:
FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION
Submitting the following Finance Department/Purchasing Division Contracts:
1. Submitting reso. autho. Contract  No. 2801801 -
To provide Compensation for Swimming Pool Repair at Adams Butzel Recreation Center – Req. #251332 – B&B Pools and Spas, 31071 Industrial Rd., Livonia, MI 48150 – Total Amount: $3,400.00  GENERAL SERVICES

2. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2803730 -
To provide Compensation for Swimming Pool Repair at Patton Recreation Center – Req. #252371 – B&B Pools and Spas, 31071 Industrial, MI 48150 – Total Amount: $4,440.00  GENERAL SERVICES

3. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2804275 -
To provide Compensation for the purchase of Plastic Bags for the 365 Clean Up, the City of Detroit’s initiative to clean up the City – Req. #251684 – Safety Services, Inc., 5286 Wynn Rd., Kalamazoo, MI 49048 – Total Amount: $17,370.00  GENERAL SERVICES
LAW DEPARTMENT
4. Submitting reso. autho. Settlement of lawsuit of Kevin Johnson v Detroit Police Officer Jason Tonti; Case No.:  08-105341 NZ; File No.:  A37000.006422 (JAS) in the amount of $10,000.00 by reason of alleged injuries received on or about June 29, 2006.
5. Submitting reso. autho. Settlement  of lawsuit of Deborah Lee v City of Detroit; Wayne County Circuit Court Case No. 06-611021-CD; in the amount of $22,500.00 by reason of any and all allegations alleged in Wayne County Circuit Court No. 06-611021-CD.
6. Submitting reso. autho. Settlement of lawsuit of Holsie Tate v City of Detroit, a municipal corporation and Lashawnda Jackson; Case No.:  08-118131 NI; File No.:  A20000-002828 (DB); in the amount of $250,000.00 by reason of alleged right leg amputation and other injuries sustained on or about August 27, 2008.
7. Submitting reso. autho. Settlement of lawsuit of Rosland Walton v City of Detroit; Case No.:  08-122827 NO; File No.: A19000.003548 (MVW); in the amount of $22,000.00 by reason of alleged injuries sustained on or about September 11, 2006.
8. Submitting reso. autho. Entry of a Final Judgment Quieting Title of lawsuit of People of the State of Michigan v City of Detroit; Case No. 07 725 564 CH; File No. A36000.001150 (JDN); which quiets title to certain real property owned by the City of Detroit and State of Michigan and execution of the Easement Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Detroit and the State of Michigan, in the form approved by the Law Department.
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS DIVISION
9. Submitting report regarding Expired Appointments to Boards and Commissions.  (It should be noted that all persons currently serving on boards and commissions whose terms have expired will continue to serve until they are replaced by action of City Council.)
HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT/LABOR RELATIONS DIVISION

10. Submitting reso. autho. Implementation of Employee Loan Program for Public Attorneys Association, UAW Local 2211 (BU 1800).  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION

11. Submitting reso. autho. Implementation of Employee Loan Program for Detroit Building and Construction Trades Council – Foreman (BU 2000).  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION
12. Submitting reso. autho. Implementation of Employee Loan Program for Detroit Building and Construction Trades Council (BU 2010-2190).  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION

13. Submitting reso. autho. Implementation of Employee Loan Program for Association of Professional Construction Inspectors (BU 2200).  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION
14. Submitting reso. autho. Implementation of Employee Loan Program for Civilian Police Investigators, UAW Local 212 (BU 3510).  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION

15. Submitting reso. autho. Implementation of Employee Loan Program for Detroit Field Engineers Association (BU 3600, 3700).  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION

16. Submitting reso. autho. Implementation of Employee Loan Program for Police Officers Labor Council – Detention Facility Officers (BU 4220).  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION

17. Submitting reso. autho. Implementation of Employee Loan Program for Park Management Association, IUOE Local 324 (BU 6150).  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION

18. Submitting reso. autho. Implementation of Employee Loan Program for Sanitary Chemists & Technicians Association, UAW Local 2334 (BU 7200).  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION

19. Submitting reso. autho. Implementation of Employee Loan Program for Service Employees International Union, Local 517 M, Supervisory (BU 7400).  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION

MISCELLANEOUS
20. Council Member Saunteel Jenkins submitting appointment of Herman Dooha as representative for the Board of Review for 2010 calendar year.
NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING
COMMITTEE
THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE:
FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION

Submitting the following Finance Department/Purchasing Division Contracts:
21. Submitting reso. autho. Contract  No. 2804820 -
100% Federal Funding – To provide Fiduciary Services to the DHS Emergency Needs Program – Detroit Urban League, 208 Mack, Detroit, MI 48201 – Contract Period: October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010 – Advance Payment: $33,333.00 - Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $200,000.00  HUMAN SERVICES

RECREATION DEPARTMENT/NORTHWEST ACTIVITIES CENTER

22. Submitting report regarding LEAP Grant (Leisure Education & Activity Program).  
PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STANDING
COMMITTEE
THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE PLANNING AND 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STANDING COMMITTEE:
FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION

Submitting the following Finance Department/Purchasing Division Contracts:
23. Submitting reso. autho. Contract  No.  2808718 -
100% Federal Funding – To operate One-Stop Centers to Job Seekers & Employers – Providence Community Services d/b/a Ross Innovative Employment Solutions, 14117 E. Seven Mile Rd., Detroit, MI 48205 – Contract Period: October 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $9,054,300.00  DWDD
24. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2800517 -
100% Federal Funding – (P&D 3807) – To provide Recreational, Educational Programming Activities for youth ages 6 to 17 who are residents of the City of Detroit – Clark Park Coalition, 1130 Clark St., Detroit, MI 48209 - Contract Period: Upon Notice to Proceed through 12 months thereafter – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $45,000.00  PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING AND SAFETY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
25. Submitting report regarding status of use Permit for 12500 Stocker (Great Lakes Petroleum).  (To date, there has not been a permit to change the existing use of the facility, currently identified as a tank storage and warehouse; Permit No. 13680 issued 09-22-09, to construct four liquid asphalt storage tanks in conjunction with Permit Nos. 12889, 12890, 12891, and 12892 issued on August 11, 2009, to construct tank ring foundations for petroleum storage tanks are currently in progress toward completion, etc.)
CITY COUNCIL HISTORIC DESIGNATION ADVISORY BOARD
26. Submitting report regarding Petition of Majestic Ventures, LLC, (#3849), request for study of Historic Designation of the former Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago Detroit Branch Building, located at 160 West Fort Street, as a City of Detroit Historic District.  (The request has been placed on list of requests to be handled in the order received.)
27. Submitting report regarding Petition of Krainz Woods Neighborhood Organization (#3925), requesting Historic Designation of the Sojourner Truth Homes and Atkinson Elementary School.  (The request has been placed on list of requests to be handled in the order received.)

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
28. Submitting report regarding Conflict of Interest with Community Development Block Grant/Neighborhood Opportunity Funds (CDBG/NOF) Recipients.  
(Report is being recirculated; report is dated January 4, 2007 titled HUD’s November 27, 2006 Monitoring Report and the 2007-08 CDBG/NOF review process.)
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
29. Submitting reso. autho. Correction of Legal Entity Development:  Parcel 124A; to reflect a name change from TVC Grand River MLK, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company to Woodward Detroit CVS, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company; together with a deed to the property and such other documents as may be necessary to effect the sale, for the amount of $350,000.00.  
30. Submitting reso. autho. Rescission of Land Sale Development:  627, 629, 637, 643 and 655 Euclid.  (On September 18, 2007 sale was authorized to Tyree Guyton, Jr. and Mary Watts d/b/a Guyton Construction, for the construction of three (3) single-family homes with attached garages; due to unforeseen circumstances developer is unable to proceed with the sale at this time.) 

31. Submitting reso. autho. Extension of Development Agreement Development:  5302 E. McNichols.  (On July 25, 2001 sale was authorized to David E. Bertani, for the purpose of constructing a paved surface parking lot to accommodate employees and customers of his adjacent towing business; due to financial constraints, he was not able to complete the project within the time allotted in the development agreement; he is now requesting a twelve (12) month extension.)
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
32. Submitting reso. autho. to accept WIA Rapid Response – DPS Grant #1403 from the Michigan Department of Energy, Labor and Economic Growth.  (DWDD has received funding in the amount of $14,300.00 for the WIA Rapid Response – DPS Grant #1403 from the Michigan Department of Energy, Labor and Economic Growth and plans to use the funding to cover Rapid Response expenditures associated with the establishment and maintenance of a Joint Adjustment Committee to represent the interests of the employees at the Detroit Public Schools; request authorization to accept the funding for Appropriation number 12706 in the amount of $14,300.00 for Fiscal Year 2010.)  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION
33. Submitting reso. autho. to accept Adult Access to Education (AATE) Program Operations funding from the United States Department of Education.  (DWDD has received total funding in the amount of $295,000.00 for Adult Access to Education (AATE)- Program Operations from the United States Department of Education and plans to use the expected funding to prepare participants to earn baccalaureate degrees and turn their lives around into revenue producing, investing, educated, contributors in high demands for high growth occupations; DWDD requests authorization to accept the expected 
funding for Appropriation Number 12705 in the amount of $295,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2010.)  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE
THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) ARE TO BE REFERRED TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH

AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE:

FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION

Submitting the following Finance Department/Purchasing Division Contracts:
34. Submitting reso. autho. Contract  No. 85550 -
(CHANGE ORDER NO. #01) - 100% City Funding – To provide an Administrative Hearing Officer – Anthony P. Jackson, 20145 Renfrew, Detroit, MI 48221 – Contract Period: September 14, 2009 until termination of contract – $50.00/hr. - $400.00 per diem – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $45,000.00  ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
35. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2500973 -
(CHANGE ORDER NO. #15) - 100% City Funding – (CS-1123) – (Legal Services) – Case No.# 77-71100, “USEPA and Michigan, et al. v. City of Detroit, et al” – Dykema Gossett, PLLC, 400 Renaissance Center, Detroit MI 48243 – Contract Period: October 4, 1990 until matter resolved – Contract Increase: $500,000.00 – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $6,350,000.00  DWSD
36. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2510285 -
(CHANGE ORDER NO. #07) - 100% City Funding – (CS-1294) – Oversight, Technical Support and Owner’s Representative to Support Department-Wide Instrumentation, Contract and Computer System Program II - Westin Engineering, Inc., 407 E. Fort St., Ste., 200, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: Time Extension of 730 calendar days from September 30, 2008 through September 24, 2010 – Contract Increase: $988,000.00 – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $29,524,274.00  DWSD
37. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2676238 -
(CHANGE ORDER NO. #03) - 100% City Funding – (PC-685) – Bluehill and Freud Sewage Pumping Station Rehabilitation – Jenkins Construction/PCI/JV, 985 E. Jefferson Ave., Ste. 300, Detroit, MI 48207 – Contract Period: Time Extension of 294 calendar days from July 3, 2009 through April 23, 2010 – Contract Decrease: ($-35,000.00) – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $18,524,855.00  DWSD
38. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2712072 -
(CCR: 6/28/06, 4/24/08, 11/5/08, 5/5/09) – File #18726 – Front Endloader with Operator – Contract Period: July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2010 - Original Department Estimate: $240,000.00 – Pre. Approved Dept. Increase(s) $410,000.00 - Requested Dept. Increase: $147,533.00 - Total Contract Estimate Expenditure to: $797,533.00 – Total Expended on Contract: $682,933.45 – Detailed Reason for Increase: Additional funds will be needed to cover the needs of the department through the 
expiration of the contract - Vendor: Bankston Construction, Inc., 8901 Schaefer Hwy., Detroit, MI 48228  DWSD
39. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2724215 -
(CCR: 11/8/06) – Liquid Oxygen   – RFQ #17256 – Metro Welding Supply, 12620 Southfield, Detroit, MI 48223 – Contract Period: January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010 – Estimated Amount: $121,350.00/yr.  DWSD Renewal of existing contract
40. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2794500 -
100% City Funding – Actuator, Rotork – RFQ #29914, Req. #2009-1959, 1777, 2011 – North-West Trading Co., 404 Newport, Detroit, MI 48215 – Quantity (3) – Unit Price: $9,540.00/ea. – Lowest Bid – Actual Cost: $28,620.00  DWSD
41. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2796964 -
100% City Funding – Tank Flight, Fiberglass, Envirex #V03-1922-1 – RFQ #30973, Req. #2008-152, 2009-1271 & 2009-5624 – North-West Trading Co., 404 Newport, Detroit, MI 48215 – Quantity (1)  – Unit Price: $140.50/ea. – Lowest Bid – Actual Cost: $186,865.00  DWSD
42. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2796979 -
100% City Funding – Furnish: Pump, Submersible Trash, 460 VAC. – RFQ #30878, Req. #2008-7070 – JGM Valve Corp., 1155 Welch Rd., Ste. D, Commerce, MI 48390 – Quantity (2) – Unit Price: $14,963.00/ea. – Lowest Bid – Actual Cost: $29,926.00  DWSD
43. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2811543 -
100% City Funding – Repair Service, Labor and/or Parts for Auto Exhaust Systems – RFQ #31451, PAR# 26 – Car Dent, Inc., 7900 Michigan Ave., Detroit, MI 48210  – Contract Period: February 1, 2010 through January 31, 2013 w/two (2), one (1) year renewal options – (10) Items – Unit Prices Range from: $515.66/ea. to $1,134.34/ea. – Lowest Acceptable Bid – Estimated Cost: $60,000.00/3years  DWSD
44. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2805806 -
100% City Funding – Furnish Installation of Three (3) Apparatus Doors at Ladder Six – RFQ #31652, Req. #250851 – Detroit Rolling Door & Gate, Inc., 14850 Fenkell, Detroit, MI 48227 – (1) Item - Unit Price: $31,245.00/ea. – Lowest Equalized Bid – Actual Cost: $31,245.00  FIRE
45. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2509611 - (CHANGE ORDER NO. #01) – (LEASE) Month-to-Month Agreement for the Property at 5140 Riopelle occupied by The Detroit Police Department – WTF Company, LLC, 5140 Riopelle, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: July 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009 – Contract Increase: Time Extension Only – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $5,350,360.00   POLICE
46. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2811551 -
100% City Funding – Software/Hardware Maintenance, Technical Service – G-A Computer Systems, 
46851 Garfield Rd., Macomb, MI 48044  – Contract Period: January 1, 2010 
through December 31, 2010, until terminated – (1) Item – Unit Price: $77,424.60/yr – Sole Bid – Estimated Cost: $77,424.60  POLICE
47. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2649900 -
(CCR: 11/22/04) – File #11975 – Parts, Coach OEM Replacement – Contract Period: September 1, 2004 to March 31, 2010 - Original Department Estimate: $970,000.00 – Pre. Approved Dept. Increase(s) $350,000.00 - Requested Dept. Increase: $1,070,000.00 - Total Contract Estimate Expenditure to: $2,390,000.00 – Total Expended on Contract: $1,319,759.19 – Detailed Reason for Increase: DDOT is requesting an increase to accommodate expenditures during the remainder of the contract period - Vendor: New Flyer Industries Limited, 25 Debaets St., Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2J4G5  TRANSPORTATION
48. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2649902 -
(CCR: 11/22/04) – File #11975 – Parts, Coach OEM Replacement – Contract Period: September 1, 2004 to March 31, 2010 - Original Department Estimate: $50,000.00 – Pre. Approved Dept. Increase(s) $870,000.00 - Requested Dept. Increase: $90,000.00 - Total Contract Estimate Expenditure to: $1,010,000.00 – Total Expended on Contract: $936,346.09 – Detailed Reason for Increase: Prior to CPO #2649902, DDOT did not have a contract with Gillig Corporation.  As a result, DDOT made very minimal purchases from Gillig, and had very minimal data to use in determining estimated expenditures for the current contract.  Gillig has proven to be very competitive; therefore, DDOT is requesting an increase to accommodate expenditures during the remainder of the contract period - Vendor: Gillig Corporation, 25800 Clawiter Rd., Hayward, CA 94545  TRANSPORTATION
49. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2649905 -
(CCR: 9/08/04) – File #11975 – Parts, Coach OEM Replacement – Contract Period: September 1, 2004 to March 31, 2010 - Original Department Estimate: $200,000.00 – Pre. Approved Dept. Increase(s) $65,000.00 - Requested Dept. Increase: $150,000.00 - Total Contract Estimate Expenditure to: $415,000.00 – Total Expended on Contract: $381,517.20 – Detailed Reason for Increase: Prior to CPO #2649902, DDOT did not have a contract with Truck Trailer Transit (TTT) for five years.  As a result, DDOT underestimated purchases from TTT.  TTT has proven to be very competitive; therefore, DDOT is requesting an increase to accommodate expenditures during the remainder of the contract period - Vendor:  Truck Trailer Transit, Inc., 1601 Theodore, Detroit, MI 48211  TRANSPORTATION
50. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2653020 -
Extension of Purchase Order for the cleaning of the Concrete Storage Bay Floors at DDOT Bus Terminals, until a new contract is put in place.  For a period beginning November 30, 2009 to March 2, 2010 - PAR. #000429 - T & N Services, Inc., 2940 E. Jefferson, Detroit, MI 48207 – Total Amount: $64,800.00  TRANSPORTATION
51. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2804400 -
100% City Funding – ARRA Purchase Compressor, Air 750 CFM Rotary Screw Portable – RFQ #31433, Req. 
#251988 – Cloverdale Equipment Co., 13133 Cloverdale Ave., Oak Park, MI 48237 – Quantity (4) – Unit Price: $50,549.00/ea. – Lowest Bid – Actual Cost: $202,196.00  TRANSPORTATION
52. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2805507 -
100% City Funding – ARRA-Furnish Normal & Emergency Repairs & Maintenance Service of H.V.A.C. Equipment  – RFQ #31857 – Walker’s Heating & Cooling, Inc., 15921 W. Eight Mile Rd., Detroit, MI 48235 – Contract Period: February 1, 2010 through January 31, 2013/w three (3), one (1) year renewal options – (36) Items – Unit Prices Range from: $65.00/hr. to $78.00/hr. – Lowest Bid – Estimated Cost: $6,577,209.00/3 year period  TRANSPORTATION
53. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2811110 - 
6.13% Federal Funding, 28.43% State Funding, 62.05% City Funding – Bus Tickets and Pass Cards  – RFQ #31906 – Electronic Data Magnetics, Inc., 210 Old Thomasville Rd., High Point, NC 27260 – Contract Period: December 1, 2009 through November 30, 2012/w two (2), one (1) year renewal options – (10) Items – Unit Prices Range from: $1.00/ea. to $380.00/M – Lowest Acceptable Bid – Estimated Cost: $317,025.00/3 years  TRANSPORTATION

54. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 2811155 -
To provide Compensation to Purchase additional Units in accordance with RFQ #27974 and PO #2781016 – Req. #2009-7701 – Wright Tool Co., 1738 Maplelawn, Troy, MI 48084 – Total Amount: $32,010.00  PUBLIC LIGHTING

BUILDING AND SAFETY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
55. Submitting report in response to DEMOLITION ORDER for property located at 15797 Holmur.  (Recent inspection on December 10, 2009 revealed that the building is open to trespass, contrary to the conditions of the deferral, therefore, it is recommended that PROCEED WITH DEMOLITION as originally ordered.)

56. Submitting report in response to DEMOLITION ORDER for property located at 10120 Puritan.  (Recent inspection on December 10, 2009 has revealed that the building is open to trespass, contrary to the conditions of the deferral, therefore, it is recommended that PROCEED WITH DEMOLITION as originally ordered.)
57. Submitting report in response to DEMOLITION ORDER for property located at 12722 Roselawn.  (Recent inspection on December 9, 2009 has revealed that the building is open to trespass, contrary to the conditions of the deferral, therefore, it is recommended that PROCEED WITH DEMOLITION as originally ordered.)

CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS DIVISION
58. Submitting report regarding Municipal Health Care Costs.  
59. Submitting report regarding Corrections to Municipal Health Care Costs Report. (Corrected copy is being submitted because about four lines of text were inadvertently cut off the original report, as a result of an unknown printing error.)
WATER AND SEWERAGE DEPARTMENT
60. Submitting reso. autho. Agreement and Grant of Easement for Water Mains and Sewers; James H. Cole Home for Funerals, Inc. (02-23).  (For the purpose of allowing DWSD to operate, maintain, repair, remove, use and replace water mains and/or sewers and related improvements and appurtenances.)
MISCELLANEOUS

61. Dart Container Corporation (DART), submitting 2009 Hazardous Waste Report for Dart Container Corporation of Kentucky.  (As the receiving county of this waste, Dart Container Corporation is required to furnish copy of their Annual Waste Report.)

VOTING ACTION MATTERS

OTHER MATTERS:

COMMUNICATIONS FROM MAYOR AND OTHER
GOVERNMENTAL OFFICIALS AND AGENCIES: 
PUBLIC COMMENT

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS:  
BUDGET, FINANCE AND AUDIT STANDING COMMITTEE

FINANCE DEPARTMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS
62. Cockrel, Jr. reso. autho.  2010 Guidelines for Poverty Tax Exemption.  (Citizens Board of Review revised the income guidelines and the application, which are to be used in evaluating 2010 petitions for poverty exemption from property taxes; processing will begin February 1, 2010.)  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION

63. Cockrel, Jr.  reso. autho. Contract No. 2810922-
100% City Funding – 2010 Property Assessment Notices Mailing – Req. #255437 – Wolverine Solution Group, 1601 Clay, Detroit, MI 48211 – (8) Items – Unit Prices Range from: $1.50/M to $5,000.00/ea. – Sole Bid – Actual Cost: $27,375.00.   FINANCE  
INTERNAL OPERATIONS STANDING COMMITTEE

FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION
64. Jones, reso. autho. Contract No. 2750202 - (CHANGE ORDER NO. #01) - 100% City Funding – (Legal Services) To provide Federal Lobbyist Services – Kirkpatrick & Lockhart Preston Gates Ellis, LLP, 1601 K. St. NW, Washington, D.C. 20006 – Contract Period: Upon City Council’s Approval, Until Completion of the Project – Contract Increase: $240,000.00 – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $480,000.00.   LAW
LAW DEPARTMENT
65. Jones, reso. autho. Settlement of lawsuit of Linda Taylor v City of Detroit; Case No.:  08-017399 NO; File No.:  A19000.003577 (MVW); in the amount of $26,500.00 for any and all claims that plaintiff may have against the City of Detroit by reason of alleged injuries sustained on or about May 12, 2008.  
66. Jones, reso. autho. Settlement of lawsuit of Charles Wilson v Detroit Police Officers Kevin Schuh and Anthony Gavel; Case No.:  08-122777 NO; File No.:  A37000-006449 (SH); in the amount of $16,000.00 for any and all claims that plaintiff may have against the City of Detroit by reason of alleged injuries sustained on or about September 17, 2005. 
NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE

RESOLUTIONS
67. Kenyatta, reso. authorizing the Detroit City Council Belle Isle Taskforce. 
68. Kenyatta, reso. authorizing the Detroit City Council Southwest Detroit Community Taskforce. 
69. Watson, reso. to follow through on the Last Will and Testament of the late City Council President Emerita Erma L. Henderson to Erect a Children’s Playscape at Erma L. Henderson Park.
PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STANDING COMMITTEE

FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION

Submitting the following Finance Department/Purchasing Division Contracts:
70. Jenkins, reso. autho. Contract No.  2790200- 100% Federal Funding – (P&D 3809) – To provide a School Based Year Around Musical Program for Detroit Youth – Courville Concert Choir, 18700 Greenlawn, Detroit, MI 48221 – 
Contract Period: January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009 – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $45,000.00.   P&DD  
71. Jenkins,  reso. autho. Contract No.  2798954 - 100% Federal Funding – (P&D 3817) – To provide Southwest Detroit Neighborhood Clean-up, Education & Waste Dumping Prevention Project – Southwest Detroit Environmental Vision Project, 8701 W. Vernor, Detroit, MI 48209 – Contract Period: October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010 – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $45,000.00.   P&DD  
72. Jenkins, reso. autho. Contract No. 2801646 - 100% Federal Funding – (P&D 3930) – To provide a Psychosocial Support Program for HIV persons who are residents of the City of Detroit – Community Health Awareness Group, 1300 W. Fort St., Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: Upon Notice to Proceed through 12 months thereafter – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $67,500.00.   P&DD
73. Jenkins, reso. autho. Contract No. 2801073 - 100% Federal Funding – (P&D 3890) – To provide a Treatment and Rehabilitation to Chemically Addictive Males – Sobriety House, 2081 W. Grand Blvd., Detroit, MI 48208 – Contract Period: Upon Notice to Proceed through 24 months thereafter – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $100,000.00.   P&DD  
74. Jenkins,  reso. autho. Contract No. 2805158 - 100% Federal Funding – (P&D 3972) – To provide Housing, New Construction - Northwest Detroit Neighborhood Development, 16631 Lahser, Detroit, MI 48219 – Contract Period: Upon Notice to Proceed through 12 months thereafter – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $125,000.00.   P&DD  
75. Jenkins, reso. autho. Contract No. 2809284 - 100% City Funding – (P&D 3971) – To provide Economic Development – Detroit Economic Growth Corp., 500 Griswold, Detroit, MI 48226 – Contract Period: July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $1,000,000.00.   P&DD  WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION
76. Jenkins, reso. autho.  Contract No. 2805998 - 100% Federal Funding – To provide In-School Youth Digital Media Education Training (DMET) – The Detroit Youth Foundation, 7375 Woodward Ave., Detroit, MI 48202 – Contract Period: July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 – Contract Amount Not to Exceed: $300,000.00  DWDD

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
77. Jenkins, reso. autho. HOME Program – Titan Pointe Condominium Project, Foreclosure of City of Detroit HOME Mortgage.  (Titan Pointe, L.L.C. remains in default of terms and conditions of loan; and the City of Detroit desires to acquire the project site, by foreclosure of its mortgage or by a deed in lieu of 
foreclosure, and convey it to another developer for development of affordable housing units, etc.)  
78. Jenkins, reso. autho. Establishment of the Central District Christian Neighborhood Enterprise Zone.  (Public hearing held on November 18, 2009 as required by the Act; no impediments to the establishment of the NEZ were presented at the public hearing; request approval of resolution after January 18, 2010.)
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE

FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION
79. Brown, reso. autho. Contract No. 2803034 - 100% City Funding – 4x2 Diesel Truck w/12 ft. Utility Body, Accessories, Compressor, Crane, and Hydraulic System – RFQ #31255, Req. #2009-5897 – Tri-County International Truck, Inc., 5701 Wyoming Ave., Dearborn, MI 48126 – Quantity (4) – Unit Price: $194,000.00/ea. – Lowest Bid – Actual Cost: $776,000.00 DWSD 
80. Brown, reso. autho. Contract No. 2802936 - 100% City Funding – 1 ¼ Ton Utility Truck with Hydraulic Crane & 1 ¼ Ton Cutaway Van – RFQ #31242, Req. #2009-5909 & 2009-5815 – Bob Maxey Ford, Inc., 1833 E. Jefferson Ave., Detroit, MI 48207 – Quantity (8) – Unit Price Range from: $53,800.00/ea. to $80,170.00/ea. – Lowest Acceptable Bid – Actual Cost: $483,140.00 DWSD
81. Brown, reso. autho. Contract No. 2796925 - 80% Federal Funding, 20% State Funding – Filters, Diesel Particulate, DPF Cummins Part #3999662 – RFQ #30302, Req. #249366 – Cummings Bridgeway, LLC, 3760 Wyoming Ave., Dearborn, MI 48120 – Quantity (20) – Unit Price: $8,242.01/ea. – Lowest Acceptable Bid – Actual Cost: $164,840.20 TRANSPORTATION
82. Brown, reso. autho. Contract No. 2808763 - 100% City Funding – Single Face Monument Led Display Sign and Five (5) Year Service Maintenance Agreement – RFQ #30764 – Epic Signs International, 24148 Research Dr., Farmington Hills, MI 48335 – Contract Period: November 1, 2009 through October 31, 2014 – (2) Items – Unit Prices Range from: $15.00/mo. to $22,750.00/ea. – Lowest Bid – Estimated Cost: $23,650.00 HEALTH
NEW BUSINESS:

CONSENT AGENDA:
MEMBER REPORTS

ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE:

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE CLERK

Report on approval of proceedings by the Mayor.

TESTIMONIAL RESOLUTIONS AND SPECIAL PRIVILEGE
